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The Watt Family

20.1

26.1.1

26.1.2

26.2

Betsy Watts married Thomas Corkish on the 14th of October, 1871, at Patrick.
Continued from4.8.3 and see 26.3.4 below.

David Watt—1808

David Watt married Jane Qualtrough on the 20th of October, 1808, at Rushen.

Jane Qualtrough married David Watt on the 20th of October, 1808, at Rushen.

The Children of David Watt & Jane Qualtrough

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

3804 James

13th Nov 1808 Rushen
29th Jul 1810 Rushen
16th Apr 1815 Rushen
26th Oct 1817 Rushen
21st Feb 1821 Rushen
17th Sep 1823 Rushen

Edward
David

Robert
Ann ?
Elizabeth
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26.2.1

26.2.2

26.2.3

Edward Watt was baptized on the 13th of November, 1808, at Rushen. Ihe
married Isabella Kennaugh on the 11th of September, 1834, at Rushen. In 1841, an
agriucultural labourer, he and his family were living in Port Erin.

David Watt was baptized onthe 29th of July, 1810, at Rushen. He has not been
found in the 1841 census.

James Watt (3804) was baptized on the 16th of April, 1815, at Rushen. He
married Mary Ann Corrin on the 15th of October, 1836, at Rushen. He was buried at
Foxdale on the 6th of August, 1887, when his age was recorded as 74 years.

In 1841 he and his family were living Trelgy, Patrick, when he was employed as a
lead miner. In 1851 the family were living at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861, a
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26.2.3

26.2.4

26.2.5

26.2.6

I

widower, he was living with his unmarried children at Glenmay. In 1871 he was
living at Ballamoar, Foxdale, with three of his unmarried children. In 1881 he was
living in the Castletown Road, Parick, with two of his unmarried children.

Mary Ann Corrin (3805) was born ca 1815 in Ireland. She married James Watt
on the 15th of October, 1836, at Rushen. She was buried at Patrick on the 23rd of
May, 1859, when her age was recorded as 45 years.

Robert Watt was baptized on the 26th of October, 1817, at Rushen. In 1841 he
was living with his brother at Trelgy, Patrick.

Ann Watt was born circa 1820. The 1841 census shows her living with her father
in Port Erin. The IGI show a female baptism at Rushen “abt 21 Feb 1821”. Needs
investigation.

Elizabeth Watt was baptized on the 17th of September, 1823, at Rushen. In 1841
she was working on the farm of Edward Faulder at Elerslie, Marown.

The Childen of James Watt & Mary Corrin

continued from 26.2.3 and 26.2.3.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

3806
3807
3808
3726
3809
3810
7323
7324
7325

Ann Jane
Mary

James
Elizanetj
Susanna
Ann Jane
Robert
Thomas
John Edward

6th Aug 1837 Rushen
27th Jan 1839 Rushen
21st Mar 1841 Patrick
25th Jun 1843 Patrick
20th Apr 1845 Patrick
11th Sep 1847 Patrick
1st Oct 1849 Patrick
2ndMay1852 Patrick
2nd Jun 1854 Patrick
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26.3.1

26.3.2

26.3.3

Ann Jane Watt (3806) was baptised on the 6th of August, 1837. In 1841 she was
living with her parents at Trelgy, Patrick. She did not survive childhood and was
buried on the 11th of September, 1847, at Patrick, when her age was recorded as 10
years.

Mary Watt (3807) was baptised on the 27th of of January, 1839, at Rushen. She
married John Joseph Wade on the 4th of June, 1882, at Patrick. She was buried at
Foxdale on the 7th of February, 1933, when her age was recorded as 94 years.

In 1841 she was living with her parents at Trelgy, Patrick. In 1851 she was living
with her parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. She has not been identifed inthe 1861 or
1871 censuses. In 1881 she was housekeepr to her father in the Castletown Road,
Patrick.In 1891 she was living with her husband, a sawyer at the Foxdale mines, at
5, Barrule Road, Malew.

James Watt (3808) was baptised on the 21st of March, 1841. He married Maria
Ann Knowles on the 23rd of November, 1865, at Braddan. He was buried at Patrick
on the 3rd of Novmebr, 1895, when his age was recorded as 54 years.

In 1841 he was living with his parents at Trelgy, Patrick. In 1851 he was Iiving with
his parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861 he was living with his widowered father
at Glenmay and was employed as alead miner. In 1871 he and his family were living
at Cronk Moar, Patrick. In 1881 the family were living at Glenmaye. In 1891 the
family were Iiving at 30, Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1901 Maria, a widow, was liVing in
the Glen Rushen Road.
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26.3.4

26.3.5

26.3.6

26.3.7

26.3.8

26.3.9

Betsy Watts (3726) was baptised on the 25th of of June, 1843, at Patrick. She
married Thomas Corkish on the 14th of October, 1871, at Patrick. See 26.4 for
details of her descendants.

In 1851 she was living with her parents at Ballakerka, Patrick.In 1851 he wasliving
with his parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861 she was living with her widowered
father at Glenmay. At the census of 1871 she was keeping house for her father at
Ballamoar, Foxdale.

Susanna Watt (3809) was baptised on the 20th of April, 1845. She was buried at
Patrick on the 17th of November, 1861, when her age was recorded as 16 years.

In 1851 she was living with her parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1851 he was living
with his parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861 she was living with her widowered
father at Glenmay and was employed as a dressmaker.

Ann Jane Watt (3810) was baptised on the 11th of September, 1847, at Patrick.
She married Robert Quayle on the 6th of December, 1873, at Patrick.

In 1851 she was living with his parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861 she was
living with her widowered father at Glenmay. In 1871 she appears to have been
working as a cook to Donald McGregor at Eaglehurst, Onchan, though her age was
recorded as 30 years.

Robert Watt (7323) was baptized on the Ist of October, 1849, at Patrick. He was
buried at Foxdale on the 26th of April, 1887, when his age wasrecorded as 38 years.

In 1851 he was living with his parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861 he was living
with his widowered father at Glenmay. In 1871 he was living with his father at
Ballamoar, Foxdale. In 1881 he was living with his father in the Castletown Road,
Patrick.

Thomas Watt (7324) was baptized on the 2nd of May, 1852, at Patrick. He
married Eleanor Morrison nee Kneale on the 26th of February, 1881, at Patrick.

In 1851 he was living with his parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861 he was living
with his widowered father at Glenmay. In 1871 he was living with his father at
Ballamoar, Foxdale when he was employed as alabourer at the mines. In 1881 he and
his wife and step—children were living in the Castletown Road and he was employed
as a miner. In 1891 the family were living in the Castletown Road and he was now
employed as a grocer. In 1901 the family were living in the Foxdale Road and he is
now described as a grocer shopkeeper.

John Edward Watt (7325) was baptized on the 2nd of June, 1854, at Patrick. He
married Ann Jane Teare on the 3rd of October, 1878, at Patrick.

In 1851 he was living with his parents at Ballakerka, Patrick. In 1861 he was living
with his widowered father at Glenmay. In 1871 he was fishing on the “Twin
Sisters”. In 1881 he and his family were living at Ballabenna, Patrick, when he was
employed as a lead miner. The family have not been found in the 1891 census.
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260.4 The Children of Thomas Corkish & Elizabeth Watts

continued from 4.8.3 and

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes
3727 James Henry B 31st Dec 1871 Patrick
3728 Mary Jane B 14th Nov 1873 Patrick’
3729 Elizabeth Edith C 1875
3730 Thomas Edward A 24th Apr 1879 Foxdale
Susannah A 26th Mar 1881 Foxdale

3731

26.4.1

26.4.2

26.4.3

26.4.4

26.4.4.-1

26.4.4.1.1

26.4.5

James Corkish (3727) was baptized on the 31st of December, 1871, at Patrick. In
1881 he was living with his parents on the Castletown Road, Foxdale.

Mary Jane Corkish (3728) was baptized on the 14th of November, 1873, at
Patrick. In 1881 she was living with her parents on the Castletown Road, Foxdale.

Elizabeth E Corkish (3729) was born ca 1875. She married Aaron Kennaugh on
the 26th of May, 1898, at Patrick.

In 1881 she was living with her parents on the Castletown Road, Foxdale.

Thomas Edward Corkish (3730) was born on the 24th of April, 1879, at Foxdale.
He married Ann Jane Teare. He had at least one son, William Thomas Corkish.

In 1881 he was living with his parents on the Castletown Road, Foxdale.
Ann Jane Teare (3801) was born ca 1880. She married Thomas Edward Corkish.

William Thomas Corkish was born on the 23rd of December, 1903. He had at
least one son Thomas George Edward Corkish (3803) born on the 1st of June, 1934.

Susannah Corkish (3731) was born on the 26th of March, 1881, at Foxdale. In
1881 she was living with her parents on the Castletown Road, Foxdale. She possibly
died in infancy as she has not been found in the 1891 census nor has a burial been
identified.
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